RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Establishment of membership of the Tribal Coordinating Committee established in Resolution No. 15-87)

RES. NO. 53-87

1 WHEREAS, the Tohono O'Odham Nation has recognized that alcohol and substance 2 abuse is a severe health and social problem facing the Tohono O'Odham; 3 and 4 WHEREAS, the Tohono O'Odham Legislative Council passed Resolution No. 15-87, 5 declaring a "War on Alcoholism" and establishing a coordinating 6 7 committee to coordinate efforts among resources and programs to 8 develop an action plan; and 9 WHEREAS, successful development of a tribal action plan for reducing the in-10 cidence of drug and alcohol abuse requires the input of many agencies 11 serving the Tohono O'Odham. 12 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'Odham Legislative Council that 13 the membership on the Tribal Coordinating Committee be the directors 14 or supervisors of the following agencies or programs, or their chosen 15 16 representative: 17 Tohono O'Odham Community Health Department Tohono O'Odham Human Services Department 2. 18 Tohono O'Odham Police Department 3. 4. 0'Odham Detox 19 5. Tohono O'Odham Education Department 20 6. Indian Oasis School District 7. Sells Service Unit 21 Bureau of Indian Affairs - Sells Agency Bureau of Indian Affairs - Education Department 22 Tohono O'Odham Judicial Services 10. 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the membership on the Tribal Coordinating Committee 24 include representation from the Bureau of Indian Affairs Agency School 25 Board. 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the chairmanship of this coordinating committee be 27 jointly held by Ned Norris, Assistant Director of Tohono O'Odham Human 28 Services Department and Stephen Wall, Behavioral Health Coordinator 29

31

32

30

The foregoing resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Council on the $\underline{5th}$ day of $\underline{February}$, $\underline{1987}$, at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of $\underline{1359.0}$ for; $\underline{217.0}$ against; $\underline{64.0}$ not voting; and $\underline{-0}$ absent, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Section $\underline{1}$ (b) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on

of Tohono O'Odham Community Health Department.

	RES. NO. <u>53-87</u> (Establishment of membership of the Tribal Coordinating Committee established in Resolution 15-87) Page Two (2)							
1 2	(January 18, 1986, and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).							
3	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL							
4								
5								
6	Harriet Toro, Legislative Chairperson							
7	17th day of February, 1987.							
8								
9	ATTEST:							
10								
11	Rucinda allen							
12	Acting Legislative Secretary 17th day of february, 1987.							
13								
14	Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the							
15	Tohono O'odham Nation on the $17f^n$ day of 1987 , at							
16								
17	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL							
18	TOHONO O ODNAM EEGISEATIVE GOONCIE							
19								
20	Harriet Toro, Legislative Chairperson							
	Harried foro, Edgistative on triperson							
21								
99	[\times] APPROVED) on the <u>18</u> day of <u>February</u> , 1987, at							
22	[X] APPROVED) on the <u> 8 </u> day of <u> 26 ruary</u> , 1987, at [] DISAPPROVED) Z:/8 o'clock, A.M.							
23	[] DISAPPROVED) 2:/8 o'clock, A.M.							
23 24	[] DISAPPROVED) Z:18 o'clock, A.M.							
23 24 25	[] DISAPPROVED) 2:/8 o'clock, A.M.							
23 24 25 26	[] DISAPPROVED) Z:18 o'clock, A.M. JOSIAH MOORE, Chairman TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION							
23 24 25 26 27	[] DISAPPROVED) Z:18 o'clock, A.M. JOSIAH MOORE, Chairman							
23 24 25 26 27 28	[] DISAPPROVED) Z:18 o'clock, A.M. JOSIAH MOORE, Chairman TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION							
23 24 25 26 27 28 29	[] DISAPPROVED) Z:/8 o'clock, A.M. JOSIAH MOORE, Chairman TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION Returned to Legislative Secretary on the 18th day of tobulary, 1987,							
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	[] DISAPPROVED) Z:/8 o'clock, A.M. JOSIAH MOORE, Chairman TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION Returned to Legislative Secretary on the 18th day of tobulary, 1987,							
23 24 25 26 27 28 29	[] DISAPPROVED) Z:/8 o'clock, A.M. JOSIAH MOORE, Chairman TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION Returned to Legislative Secretary on the 18th day of tobulary, 1987,							

· MOVED: VIRGIL LEWIS

SECOND: ROSEMARY LOPEZ

SUBJECT: ESTABLISHMENT OF MEMBERSHIP OF THE TRIBAL COORDINATING COMMITTEE ESTABLISHED BY RES. NO. 15-87

DATE:_ FEBRUARY 5, 1987 RESOLUTION XORX XORDATANANOEX # 53-87

DISTRICTS		REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	VOTING	ABSENT
SIF OIDAK	1.	Elliott Lewis (Eugene F. Jose)	69.0	X			
138	2.	Nicholas Jose (Letitia Garcia)	69.0		Χ .		
SELLS	1.	Andrew M. Patricio (Nora Alveraz)	128.5	Χ			
257	2.		128.5	X.			
SCHUK TOAK	1.	Joseph Juan	52.5	Х			
105	2.	Julia Carrillo (JoAnn Francisco)	52.5	X			
SAN XAVIER	1.	Yvonne Corella (Austin Nunez)	63.0	X			
126	2.	Tony Felix (Carmelita Mattias)	63.0		X		
BABOQUIVARI	1.	Edward N. Kisto	120.5	Х			
241	2.	Kenneth Chico, Sr. (Frances Miguel)	120.5	X			
GU ACHI	1.	Angelo Joaquin, Sr.	79.0	X			
158	2.	Fernando Joaquin ()	79.0	Х			
PISINEMO	1.	Jerome Antone (Consuela Mendoza)	58.0	X			
116	2.	Johnson Jose (Edward Manuel)	58.0	X			
SAN LUCY	1.	John Reno	42.5		X		
85	2.	Max P. Jose (Dewey Ortega)	42.5		X		
GU VO	1.	Cross Antone (Fern Salcido)	58.5	X			
117	2.	나는 물리가 있는 것이 없는 그 사람들이 어떻게 하는데 되었다. 그런 그 나를 살아보니 않다.	58.5	Х			
HICKIWAN	1.	жижжухжххжажых (Pablo Baptisto)	64.0			X	
128	2.		64.0	X			
CHUKUT KUK	1.	Rosemary Lopez	84.5	X			
169	2.	(Anita C. Clark) Harriet Toro (Marvin J. Thomas)	84.5	Х			
TOTALS		•	1640.0	1359.0	217.0	64.0	-0-